and an operator's allowance. For example:

Cash overheads $25,000
Interest 15,000
Depreciation (asset replacement) 10Jooo
Operator's Allowance 20,000

$70,000
GM/Production Unit Multiplier

Vealers $9913

Weaners $5919

Yearlings $5408

Bullocks $9784

7.06 or 706 Breeders

11.84 or 1184 Breeders

12.94 or 2498 Yearling Steers

7.15 or 715 Bullocks.

The scale of operations to break even as a specialist beef producer. given the
aboveassumptions,requires a minimum of 470 ha for vealer production up to 866
ha for fattening yearling steers.

If the pasture type was 90% irrigated ,annual pasture and 10% dry pasture, the
equivalent breakeven point for vealers would requIre 520 cows 011 a total of 660 ha.

SimUarJy, for yearlings, 1505 steers would have to be fattened on 995 ha. An
important variable in the yearling fattening enterprise is theassunled weIght gains.
Thewei,ghtgain selected is conservative and may underestima~egross jncome.
The foUowingtabJe sensitivity tests gross margin .agalnst a 10% and 15% increase
and decrease in gross income (70% PERM PAST. and 30% ANN. PAST.).

lable 5. Sensitivity Testing Beef Gross Margins against 10% and 15% Increase
and Decrease in Gross Income.

VEALERS -15% -10% CURRENT +10% +15%

GM$/ha $83 $105 $149 $192 $214

GM$/ML $12 $15 $21 $27 $30

WEANERS

GM.$/ha $33 $51 $89 $126 $145

GM$/ML $5 $7 $12 $18 $20

YEARLINGS

GM$/ha $23 $42 $81 $120 $139

GM$/ML $3 $6 $11 $17 $19

BULLOCKS

GM $/ha $73 $96 $142 $188 $211

GM$/ML $10 $1.3 $20 $26 .$29

The previous table. which lists each variable costas a percentage of total
variable costs for each beef enterprise, enables an evaluation of the sensitivity of
real changes in the cost items. e.g. Vealers

Animal Health
Supplementary feed
Superphosphate
trrigationwater
Freight
Stock .selling expenses

6.81%
16.50%
26.'94%
40.05%
1.72%
7.97%

Changes in irrjgation water, fertiliser and supplementary feed costs have the
greatest impact on total variable costs and hence the gross margin of beef
.enterprises in descending order.

Supplementary feed costs are closely related to grain and hay price$ and will